

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
APPELLATE DIVISION
DOCKET NO. A-4289-03T3

STATE OF NEW JERSEY, : CRIMINAL ACTION
 :
 Plaintiff-Respondent, : On Appeal From a Final
 : Judgment of Conviction
 v. : of the Superior Court of
 : New Jersey, Law Division,
 MICHAEL J. NATALE, : Camden County.
 :
 Defendant-Appellant. : Sat Below:
 :
 : Hon. Linda G. Rosenzweig
 : Baxter, J.S.C.

BRIEF AND APPENDIX ON BEHALF OF AMICUS CURIAE
ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS OF NEW JERSEY
AND THE OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC DEFENDER

ARSENEAULT, FASSETT &
MARIANO, LLP
560 Main Street
Chatham, New Jersey 07928

STEVEN G. SANDERS
Counsel for Amicus Curiae
ACDL-NJ
Of Counsel and
On the Brief

YVONNE SMITH SEGARS
Public Defender
Office of the Public Defender
Appellate Section
31 Clinton Street, 9th Floor
P.O. Box 46003
Newark, New Jersey 07102

LINDA MEHLING
MARCIA BLUM
Assistant Deputy
Public Defenders
Of Counsel and
On the Brief

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE NOS.

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
PROCEDURAL HISTORY	3
ARGUMENT	
I. NEW JERSEY'S SENTENCING STATUTES ARE UNCONSTITUTIONAL BECAUSE THEY ASSIGN TO JUDGES THE TASK OF FINDING AGGRAVATING FACTORS UNDER THE PREPONDERANCE-OF-THE-EVIDENCE STANDARD IN ORDER TO IMPOSE A SENTENCE HIGHER THAN THE ONE AUTHORIZED SOLELY BY THE JURY'S VERDICT	9
A. <u>N.J.S.A.</u> 2C:44-1(f) (1) Is Unconstitutional Because It Mandates Imposition Of A Presumptive Term But Permits Judges To Impose A Higher Sentence Based On Judicial Fact-Finding Under The Preponderance Of The Evidence Burden Of Proof	13
1. The Presumptive Sentence Specified In <u>N.J.S.A.</u> 2C:44-1f(1) Is The Only One Authorized By A Jury's Verdict	14
2. The Legislature Clearly Intended Judges To Find, By A Preponderance Of The Evidence, The Statutory Aggravating Factors That Result In A Sentence Higher Than The Presumptive Term	17
3. The State Simply Ignores Blakely's Critical Holding By Focusing On The Maximum Punishment Available <u>After</u> Additional Fact-Finding	18
4. <u>State v. Abdullah's</u> Dicta Does Not Bind This Panel And Should Not Be Followed	25
B. <u>N.J.S.A.</u> 2C:43-6b Is Unconstitutional Because It Permits A Court To Impose A Period Of Parole Ineligibility Not Authorized By The Verdict Alone Based On Judge-Made Findings	28

TABLE OF CONTENTS CITED (cont'd)

	<u>PAGE NOS.</u>
C. <u>N.J.S.A.</u> 2C:44-5 Is Unconstitutional Because It Permits A Court To Impose Consecutive Sentences Based On Judge-Made Findings	36
II. THIS COURT CANNOT REWRITE <u>N.J.S.A.</u> 2C:44-1f(1) TO REQUIRE JURY TRIALS ON AGGRAVATING FACTORS THAT OUR LEGISLATURE CLEARLY INTENDED JUDGES TO FIND. ONLY THE LEGISLATURE CAN REMEDY THE CONSTITUTIONAL FLAW PATENT IN THE STATUTE	38
III. EVEN WERE THIS COURT INCLINED TO WRITE A JURY TRIAL REQUIREMENT INTO THE STATUTES AT ISSUE, DEFENDANT IS ENTITLED TO THE EXACT SAME REMEDY	49
A. As A Matter Of Law, The Failure To Submit 2C:44-1a's Aggravators To The Jury Can Never Be Considered Harmless Error	49
B. This Court Cannot Order A Retrial Limited To The Four Statutory Aggravators Without Working A New Constitutional Violation	53
1. Retrial Would Violate the Right to Indictment	54
2. Retrial Would Violate Double Jeopardy Principles	57
3. Conclusion	61
CONCLUSION	62

INDEX TO APPENDIX

Order on Motion of the Office of the Public Defender to Appear as <u>Amicus Curiae</u>	1
Order on Motion of the Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers of New Jersey to Appear as <u>Amicus Curiae</u>	2

TABLE OF CASES CITED

PAGE NOS.

<u>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</u> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998)	27, 28, 35
<u>Apprendi v. New Jersey</u> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	1, 2, 5, 7-13, 16, 19, 21-25, 27, 30-32, 35, 42, 43, 49, 54-57, 59
<u>Blakely v. Washington</u> , 124 S. Ct. 2531 (2004)	1, 2, 11, 12, 16, 18-28, 30, 31, 33-37, 41, 49, 52, 56, 60
<u>Blakely v. Washington</u> , 124 S. Ct. 429 (2003)	7
<u>Blakely v. Washington</u> , No. 02-1632, 2003 WL 22427993 (U.S. May. 05, 2003)	7
<u>Blockburger v. United States</u> , 284 U.S. 299 (1932)	58
<u>Brown v. Ohio</u> , 432 U.S. 161 (1977)	59
<u>Bullington v. Missouri</u> , 451 U.S. 430 (1981)	60
<u>Commonwealth v. McMillan</u> , 494 A.2d 354 (Pa. 1985), aff'd <u>McMillan v. Pennsylvania</u> , 477 U.S. 79 (1986)	33
<u>David v. Government Employees Ins.</u> , 360 N.J. Super. 127 (App. Div. 2003)	27
<u>Feriozzi Concrete Co., Inc. v. Casino Reinvestment Dev. Auth.</u> , 342 N.J. Super. 237 (App. Div. 2001)	46
<u>Harris v. United States</u> , 536 U.S. 505 (2002)	5, 8, 30-33, 41, 42, 55
<u>Illinois v. Vitale</u> , 447 U.S. 410 (1980)	59
<u>Indiana v. Krebs</u> , ___ N.E.2d ___ (Ind. Ct. App. 2004)	23
<u>Johnson v. Zerbst</u> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938)	52

TABLE OF CASES CITED (cont'd)

	<u>PAGE NOS.</u>
<u>Jones v. United States</u> , 526 U.S. 227 (1999), on remand <u>United States v. Jones</u> , 172 F.3d 1115 (9 th Cir. 1999)	57
<u>McMillan v. Pennsylvania</u> , 477 U.S. 79 (1986)	31, 32
<u>Miranda v. Arizona</u> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	52
<u>Monge v. California</u> , 524 U.S. 721 (1998)	60
<u>Moscatello v. UMDNJ</u> , 342 N.J. Super. 351 (App. Div. 2001)	41
<u>North Carolina v. Pearce</u> , 395 U.S. 711 (1969)	57
<u>NYT Cable TV V. Homestead at Mansfield, Inc.</u> , 111 N.J. 21 (1988)	47
<u>Ohio v. Johnson</u> , 467 U.S. 493 (1984)	59
<u>People v. Butler</u> , 19 Cal.Rptr.3d 310 (Cal.App. 1 st Dist. 2004)	22, 23
<u>People v. Shaw</u> , 18 Cal.Rptr.3d 766 (Cal. App. 3 Dist. Sept. 15, 2004), opinion modified by <u>Cal.Rptr.3d</u> <u> </u> , 2004 WL 2252080 (Cal.App. 3 Dist.)	37
<u>Ring v. Arizona</u> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	1, 10, 21, 24, 25, 30, 55, 56
<u>Russell v. United States</u> , 369 U.S. 749 (1962)	56
<u>Sattazahn v. Pennsylvania</u> , 537 U.S. 101 (2003)	55, 58
<u>St. James v. Department of Env. Protection & Energy</u> , 275 N.J. Super. 342 (App. Div. 1994)	47
<u>State v. Abdullah</u> , <u> </u> N.J. Super. <u> </u> , 2004 WL 2281236 (App. Div. 2004)	25, 27
<u>State v. Allah</u> , 170 N.J. 269 (2002)	57
<u>State v. Anderson</u> , 127 N.J. 191 (1992)	43
<u>State v. Baylass</u> , 114 N.J. 169 (1989)	29

TABLE OF CASES CITED (cont'd)

	<u>PAGE NOS.</u>
<u>State v. Brandenburg</u> , 38 N.J. Super. 561 (App. Div. 1956)	60
<u>State v. Calvacca</u> , 199 N.J. Super. 434 (App. Div. 1985)	59
<u>State v. Carey</u> , 168 N.J. 413 (2001)	36
<u>State v. Cody</u> , 35 P.3d 800 (Kan. 2001)	39
<u>State v. Crawley</u> , 149 N.J. 310 (1997)	60
<u>State v. Dillihay</u> , 127 N.J. 42 (1992)	58
<u>State v. Ellis</u> , 346 N.J. Super. 583 (App. Div.), aff'd 174 N.J. 535 (2002)	36
<u>State v. Fortin</u> , 178 N.J. 540 (2004)	41, 55
<u>State v. Fungone</u> , 134 N.J. Super. 531 (App. Div. 1975)	60
<u>State v. Ghertler</u> , 144 N.J. 343 (1989)	36
<u>State v. Gould</u> , 23 P.3d. 801 (Kan. 2001)	38, 39
<u>State v. Grothmann</u> , 13 N.J. 90 (1953)	56
<u>State v. Jabbour</u> , 118 N.J. 1 (1990)	14
<u>State v. Johnson</u> , 166 N.J. 523 (2001)	4, 6, 40-44, 47
<u>State v. Kessler</u> , 73 P.3d 761 (Kan. 2003)	39, 40
<u>State v. King</u> , _____ N.J. Super. _____, 2004 WL 2281127 (App. Div. 2004)	26, 27
<u>State v. Kromphold</u> , 162 N.J. 345 (2000)	51
<u>State v. Kruse</u> , 105 N.J. 354 (1987)	29, 33
<u>State v. Marinez</u> , 370 N.J. Super. 49 (App. Div. 2004)	37
<u>State v. Martini</u> , 131 N.J. 176 (1993)	41

TABLE OF CASES CITED (cont'd)

	<u>PAGE NOS.</u>
<u>State v. McAllister</u> , 211 N.J. Super. 355 (App. Div. 1986)	51
<u>State v. Merlino</u> , 208 N.J. Super. 247 (Law Div. 1984)	15
<u>State v. Miller</u> , 108 N.J. 112 (1987)	37
<u>State v. Natale</u> , 174 N.J. 41 (2002)	5
<u>State v. Natale</u> , 175 N.J. 434 (2003)	5
<u>State v. Natale</u> , 178 N.J. 51 (2003)	7, 41
<u>State v. Natale</u> , 348 N.J. Super. 625 (App. Div. 2002)	4, 51, 53
<u>State v. O'Connor</u> , 105 N.J. 399 (1987)	14, 33
<u>State v. O'Donnell</u> , 117 N.J. 210 (1989)	18, 41
<u>State v. Patton</u> , 362 N.J. Super. 16 (App. Div.), certif. denied, 178 N.J. 834 (2003)	9
<u>State v. Pennington</u> , 154 N.J. 344 (1998)	37
<u>State v. Petrucci</u> , 365 N.J. Super. 454 (App. Div. 2004)	33, 34
<u>State v. Pillot</u> , 115 N.J. 558 (1989)	25
<u>State v. Ring</u> , 25 P.3d 1129 (Ariz. 2001)	24
<u>State v. Roth</u> , 95 N.J. 334 (1984)	15, 16, 25
<u>State v. Santos-Garza</u> , 72 P.3d 560 (Kan. 2003)	39
<u>State v. Sawatzky</u> , ___ P.3d ___ 2004 WL 1987638 (Or.Ct. App. 2004)	22
<u>State v. Smith</u> , 279 N.J. Super 131 (App. Div. 1995)	35
<u>State v. Stanton</u> , 176 N.J. 75 (2003)	5, 30-32, 34, 35, 42, 44
<u>State v. Towey</u> , 114 N.J. 69 (1989)	15

TABLE OF CASES CITED (cont'd)

	<u>PAGE NOS.</u>
<u>State v. Warren</u> , _ P.3d _, 2004 WL 2293688 (Or.App. 2004)	52
<u>State v. Watson</u> , 346 N.J. Super. 521 (App. Div. 2002)	34, 40, 44
<u>State v. Williams</u> , 310 N.J. Super. 92 (App. Div. 1998)	29
<u>State v. Yarbough</u> , 100 N.J. 627 (1985)	1, 36, 37
<u>Stirone v. United States</u> , 361 U.S. 212 (1960)	56
<u>Tennessee v. Walters</u> , 2004 WL 2246196 (Tenn. Crim. App. 2004)	23
<u>United States v. Alvarez</u> , 519 F.2d 1036 (3d Cir. 1975)	60
<u>United States v. Dixon</u> , 509 U.S. 688 (1993)	57
<u>United States v. Doe</u> , 297 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 2002)	57
<u>United States v. Jackson</u> , 390 U.S. 570 (1968)	45
<u>United States v. Meshack</u> , 225 F.3d 556 (5 th Cir. 2000), <u>cert.</u> den. 531 U.S. 1100 (2001), pet. for rehearing gr. in part 244 F.3d 367 (5 th Cir.), <u>cert.</u> den. 534 U.S. 861 (2001)	57
<u>United States v. Reese</u> , 92 U.S. 214 (1875)	54
<u>United States v. Thomas</u> , 274 F.3d 655 (2d Cir. 2001)	57
<u>Walton v. Arizona</u> , 497 U.S. 639 (1990)	24, 25

TABLE OF STATUTES CITED

	<u>PAGE NOS.</u>
<u>Cal. Penal Code</u> § 1170 (b)	22
<u>Cal. R. of Ct.</u> 4.420 (b)	23
<u>Kan. Stat. Ann.</u> § 21-4716 (b) & 471	48
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 2C:1-9c	57
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 2C:5-1a	51
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 2C:11-5b	30
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 2C:11-5b (1)	34
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 2C:12-1b (1)	3, 51
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 2C:12-1b (2)	3, 34
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 2C:12-3a	3
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 2C:12-3b	3
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 2C:13-1c (2)	34
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 2C:13-2a	3
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 2C:14-6	35
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 2C:35-5b (1)	35
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 2C:35-5b (6)	35
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 2C:35-7	35
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 2C:39-10e	35
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 2C:39-4d	3
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 2C:39-5d	3
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 2C:39-7b	35
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 2C:43-2 (e)	17
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 2C:43-6 (a) (2)	8, 20, 26

TABLE OF STATUTES CITED (cont'd)

	<u>PAGE NOS.</u>
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 2C:43-6a	14, 15, 18, 21, 24
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 2C:43-6b	2, 8, 28, 36, 38, 40, 48, 62
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 2C:43-6c	34
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 2C:43-6f	35
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 2C:43-6g	33
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 2C:43-6i	34
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 2C:43-7.1	35
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 2C:43-7.1a	35
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 2C:43-7.2	35
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 2C:43-7(d)	3
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 2C:44-1f	15, 24
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 2C:44-1	8, 14, 18, 44
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 2C:44-1a	1, 2, 17, 21, 26, 28, 29, 41, 44, 49
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 2C:44-1a(1)	56
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 2C:44-1a(2)	56
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 2C:44-1a(3)	56
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 2C:44-1a(9)	56
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 2C:44-1f(1)	1, 2, 13-16, 18, 19, 27, 28, 38, 40, 42, 48, 62
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 2C:44-1f(1)(c)	8, 20
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 2C:44-5	1, 2, 36, 38, 40, 48, 62
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 2C:44-6a	14
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 2C:44-7	17
Or. Rev. Stat. § 161.725(1)(a)	53

TABLE OF STATUTES CITED (cont'd)

	<u>PAGE NOS.</u>
<u>U.S.C.A.</u> ¶924(c) (1) (A) (i)	30
<u>U.S.C.A.</u> ¶924(c) (1) (A) (ii)	30
<u>U.S.C.A.</u> ¶924(c) (1) (A) (iii)	30

TABLE OF RULES CITED

<u>R.</u> 3:9-2	60
<u>R.</u> 3:10-2(d)	9
<u>R.</u> 3:21-4(g)	17
<u>R.</u> 3:22-12(a)	9

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS CITED

<u>N.J. Const.</u> art. I, ¶ 1	54
<u>N.J. Const.</u> art. I, ¶ 8	54
<u>N.J. Const.</u> art. I, ¶ 11	54, 57
<u>U.S. Const.</u> amend. V	54
<u>U.S. Const.</u> amend. XIV	54

OTHER AUTHORITIES CITED

Knowlton, <u>Comments Upon the New Jersey Penal Code</u> , 32 Rutgers L. Rev. 1 (1979)	16
Pressler, <u>Current N.J. Court Rules</u> , comment 3 on <u>R.</u> 1:36-3 (2003)	28
